

Case No. 15-60205
**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit**

GOOGLE, INC.,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JAMES HOOD III, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendant/Appellant

On Appeal from Order of the United States District Court,
Southern District of Mississippi, Northern Division,
Civil Action No. 3:14-CV-981-HTW-LRA

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MISSISSIPPI'S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Co-sponsored by:

Jack Conway, Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky
Sean Riley, Chief Deputy Attorney General
Todd Leatherman, Executive Director
Office of Consumer Protection
Laura S. Crittenden, Assistant Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Telephone: (502) 696-5300

Mark Brnovich, Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W. Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

James D. “Buddy” Caldwell, Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804
Stacie Lambert Deblieux, Assistant Attorney General
Public Protection Division
1885 N. 3rd Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Telephone: (225) 326-6458

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. AMICI CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

II. DISCUSSION.....3

 A. The Court may review the issues of standing and subject matter jurisdiction raised in Mississippi’s motion to dismiss in the context of reviewing the District Court’s preliminary injunction order.....3

 B. Google is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its arguments.....6

 1. Attorneys General have broad authority to investigate potential violations of state consumer protection laws and to use civil investigative demands or subpoenas in so doing.....6

 2. Google’s lawsuit is a premature attempt to short-circuit Mississippi’s valid administrative subpoena enforcement process; further, the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over Google’s claims as there is no case or controversy.....10

 C. Mississippi and the public interest will suffer significant harm if the preliminary injunction is allowed to stand, and that harm will not be outweighed by any harm or prejudice to Google.....17

III. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Associated Business Telephone Systems Corp. v. Greater Capital Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1988).....	4-5, 5
<i>Association of Co-op. Members, Inc. v. Farmland Industries, Inc.</i> , 684 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	14
<i>Connell v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc.</i> , 240 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1957).....	3
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	3
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 828 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	13-14
<i>Mayflower Industries v. Thor Corp.</i> , 184 F.2d 537 (3d Cir. 1950).....	4
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	16
<i>Myers v. Gilman Paper Corp.</i> , 544 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>Pang-Tsu Mow v. Republic of China</i> , 201 F.2d 195 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	3-4
<i>Smith v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 421 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	8

State Cases

Commonwealth v. Pineur, 533 S.W.2d 527 (Ky. 1976).....7-8

Com. ex rel. Hancock v. Paxton, 516 S.W.2d 865 (Ky. 1974).....6

Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. v. Carter, 885 N.E.2d 6 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....10

Harmon Law Offices, P.C. v. Attorney General, 991 N.E.2d 1098 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013).....7, 10

Johnson v. Com. ex rel. Meredith, 291 Ky. 829, 165 S.W.2d 820 (Ky. 1942)....6, 7

Ports Petroleum Co., Inc., of Ohio v. Nixon, 37 S.W.3d 237 (Mo. 2001).....9

Roemer v. Cuomo, 888 N.Y.S.2d 669 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009).....9

Schneiderman v. Rillen, 930 N.Y.S.2d 855 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....7

State v. Culp, 823 So. 2d 510 (Miss. 2002).....7

Ward v. Commonwealth, 566 S.W.2d 426 (Ky. App. 1978).....10

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3

47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3).....13

State Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-17.....1, 11, 13

Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-27.....9-10

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.240.....10 n. 2
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.240(1).....10
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 367.240(2).....11 n. 3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....1

Other

Emily Myers and Lynne Ross, eds., National Association of Attorneys General,
State Attorneys General Powers and Responsibilities, 2d ed. (2007).....8
